
 

OFFICE OF AUDITOR OF STATE  
STATE OF IOWA 

State Capitol Building 
Des Moines, Iowa 50319-0004 

Telephone (515) 281-5834 

Rob Sand 
Auditor of State 

 

July 14, 2025 

Kristi Onstot 
Executive Council 
L O C A L 

Subject: Damages to Laundry Building Roof due to Storms/High Winds on  
   March 31, 2023  
 Department of Human Services – Independence Mental Health Institute 
 Claim dated February 25, 2025 

AOS Claim ID: 3467 

In accordance with Executive Council policy, we have examined the claim for 
29C.20 funds for the above-mentioned damage.  It is our conclusion that the above 
damage incurred by the Department of Human Services – Independence Mental Health 
Institute is covered by Chapter 29C.20 of the Code of Iowa.  Therefore, we recommend an 
Executive Council allocation and reimbursement in the amount of $163,058.20. 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Brian R. Brustkern, CPA 
Deputy Auditor of State 

cc: Kelly Garcia, Director, Department of Human Services – Glenwood Resource Center 
 Kevin Jimmerson, Business Manager, Department of Human Services – Independence  
  Mental Health Institute 
 Heather Hackbarth, Department of Management 



Department of Administrative Services

MOU Project Improvements DA23

RECAP #9347.00

7/17/2024

DHS IMHI Laundry Roof Repairs

Project # 9347.00

Program code 934700 Major Program 4B02

Recap  

Acct. Codes-0506-335-DA23

Project Manager - Jennie E.  

 TRANSFERS CONTRACTED EXPENDED

CONTRACTED,  

NOT EXPENDED

UNDER(OVER)

Budget

Funds received per MOU 163,058.20

C Samuels Group 10,490.26 10,490.26 0.00

C PM TIME 11,179.87 11,179.87 0.00

C Misc. 5,142.70 5,142.70 0.00

C Farnsworth Group 24,988.00 24,988.00 0.00

C Samuels Group(2) 17,942.93 17,942.93 0.00

PG Customs, LLC 93,314.44 93,314.44 0.00

Total Project Cost 163,058.20 163,058.20 163,058.20 0.00 0.00

Closed 07/17/2024

Acct Codes 0506-335-DA23

N:\DAS Shared Perm\GSE Infrastructure\MOU Project Improvements (DA23) 0506\MOU Project Improvements DA23 1/1



Department of Administrative Services

MOU Project Improvements DA23

#9347.00 Samuels Group

7/17/2024

DHS IMHI Laundry Roof Repairs

Project # 9347.00

Program code 934700 Major Program 4B02

Samuels Group Vendor:  00003033402

Acct. Codes-0506-335-DA23-9255 RFP1821335228-Samuels11012021

Project Manager - Brandon A. Activity code:  CMGR

 
Doc

  # Date Activity

Contract 

& C.O.'s

Contract

Total

Payment 

Amount

Total

Paid Balance  
PO 33523124900 05/03/23 PO Procore 19,945.44 19,945.44 19,945.44

PRC 3352312PA4900 06/02/23 Inv. 7491.01 19,945.44 3,278.56 3,278.56 16,666.88

PRC 3352312PB4900 07/07/23 Inv. 7491.02 19,945.44 4,019.36 7,297.92 12,647.52 FY23

PO 33524124900 08/29/23 Roll to FY24 0.00 19,945.44 7,297.92 12,647.52

PRC 3352412PC4900 09/18/23 Inv. 7491.03 final (9,455.18) 10,490.26 3,192.34 10,490.26 0.00

10,490.26 10,490.26 0.00

10,490.26 10,490.26 0.00

10,490.26 10,490.26 0.00

10,490.26 10,490.26 0.00

10,490.26 10,490.26 0.00

10,490.26 10,490.26 0.00

10,490.26 10,490.26 0.00

10,490.26 10,490.26 0.00

Totals: 10,490.26$       10,490.26$    -$              FINAL

CM Services 10,335.26 10,335.26 0.00

Reimbursables 155.00 155.00 0.00

Total Contract: 10,490.26 10,490.26 0.00

Acct Codes 0506-335-DA23
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Department of Administrative Services

MOU Project Improvements DA23

#9347.00 PM TIME 

7/17/2024

DHS IMHI Laundry Roof Repairs

Project # 9347.00

Program code 934700 Major Program 4B02

PM TIME Internal documents

Acct. Codes-0506-335-DA23-xxxx

Project Manager - Jennie E. eDAS E266

  
Doc

  # Date

Object 

Code Activity Code

Contract 

& C.O.'s

Contract

Total

Payment 

Amount

Total

Paid Balance  
Budget 11,179.87 11,179.87 11,179.87

IET DAS202310115300001 05/07/23 2507 Finance Support for: April 1-30, 2023 11,179.87 112.58 112.58 11,067.29

IET DAS202310115300001 05/07/23 9500 DAS Services for: April 1-30, 2023 11,179.87 661.10 773.68 10,406.19

IET DAS202311115300001 06/07/23 2507 Finance Support for: May 1-31, 2023 11,179.87 170.96 944.64 10,235.23

IET DAS202311115300001 06/07/23 9500 DAS Services for: May1-31, 2023 11,179.87 1,199.00 2,143.64 9,036.23

IET DAS202312115300001 07/07/23 2507 Finance Support for June 1-30, 2023 11,179.87 115.17 2,258.81 8,921.06

IET DAS202312115300001 07/07/23 9500 DAS Services for June 1-30, 2023 11,179.87 953.60 3,212.41 7,967.46

IET DAS202401115300001 08/07/23 2507 Finance Support for July 1-31, 2023 11,179.87 85.16 3,297.57 7,882.30

IET DAS202401115300001 08/07/23 9500 DAS Services for July 1-31, 2023 11,179.87 540.70 3,838.27 7,341.60

IET DAS202402115300001 09/07/23 2507 Finance Support for August 1-31, 2023 11,179.87 141.99 3,980.26 7,199.61

IET DAS202402115300001 09/07/23 9500 DAS Services for August 1-31, 2023 11,179.87 791.90 4,772.16 6,407.71

IET DAS202403115300001 10/08/23 2507 Finance Support for September 1-30, 2023 11,179.87 91.42 4,863.58 6,316.29

IET DAS202403115300001 10/08/23 9500 DAS Services for September 1-30, 2023 11,179.87 633.90 5,497.48 5,682.39

IET DAS202404115300001 11/08/23 2507 Finance Support for October 1-31, 2023 11,179.87 75.57 5,573.05 5,606.82

IET DAS202404115300001 11/08/23 9500 DAS Services for October 1-31, 2023 11,179.87 605.90 6,178.95 5,000.92

IET DAS202405115300001 12/07/23 2507 Finance Support for November 1-30, 2023 11,179.87 115.72 6,294.67 4,885.20

IET DAS202405115300001 12/07/23 9500 DAS Services for November 1-30, 2023 11,179.87 875.00 7,169.67 4,010.20

IET DAS202406115300001 01/08/24 2507 Finance Support for December 1-31, 2023 11,179.87 67.03 7,236.70 3,943.17

IET DAS202406115300001 01/08/24 9500 DAS Services for December 1-31, 2023 11,179.87 493.20 7,729.90 3,449.97

IET DAS202407115300001 02/07/24 2507 Finance Support for January 1-31, 2024 11,179.87 57.64 7,787.54 3,392.33

IET DAS202407115300001 02/07/24 9500 DAS Services for January 1-31, 2024 11,179.87 511.00 8,298.54 2,881.33

IET DAS202408115300001 03/05/24 2507 Finance Support for February 1-29, 2024 11,179.87 124.15 8,422.69 2,757.18

IET DAS202408115300001 03/05/24 9500 DAS Services for February 1-29, 2024 11,179.87 625.70 9,048.39 2,131.48

IET DAS202409115300001 04/05/24 2507 Finance Support for March 1-31, 2024 11,179.87 53.13 9,101.52 2,078.35

IET DAS202409115300001 04/05/24 9500 DAS Services for March 1-31, 2024 11,179.87 402.80 9,504.32 1,675.55

IET DAS202410115300001 05/07/24 2507 Finance Support for April 1-30, 2024 11,179.87 15.33 9,519.65 1,660.22

IET DAS202410115300001 05/07/24 9500 DAS Services for April 1-30, 2024 11,179.87 133.90 9,653.55 1,526.32
IET DAS202411115300001 06/10/24 2507 Finance Support for May 1-31 2024 11,179.87 96.44 9,749.99 1,429.88

IET DAS202411115300001 06/10/24 9500 DAS Services for May 1-31 2024 11,179.87 797.60 10,547.59 632.28

IET DAS202412115300001 07/10/24 2507 Finance Support for June 1-30 2024 11,179.87 62.78 10,610.37 569.50

IET DAS202412115300001 07/10/24 9500 DAS Services for June 1-30 2024 11,179.87 569.50 11,179.87 0.00

11,179.87 11,179.87 0.00

Totals: 11,179.87$                       11,179.87$    -$                

Acct Codes 0506-335-DA23
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Department of Administrative Services

MOU Project Improvements DA23

#9347.00 Misc

7/17/2024

DHS IMHI Laundry Roof Repairs

Project # 9347.00

Program code 934700 Major Program 4B02

Misc

Acct. Codes-0506-335-DA23-xxxx Do not code PM, EADOC, or Builders Risk here

Project Manager - Jennie E.

Doc #  Date

Object 

Code

Activity 

Code Activity Invoice

Payment 

Amount

Total

Paid

PRC 33524011902 01/11/24 9500 CNST ATC Group V# (00002134218) Inv. 2545404 1,135.00 1,135.00

GAX 33524110905 04/19/24 9500 CNST Controlled Asbestos V#(00002118118) Inv 0010754-IN & 0010703-IN 4,007.70 5,142.70

5,142.70

   5,142.70

   5,142.70

5,142.70

5,142.70

5,142.70

5,142.70

5,142.70

5,142.70

5,142.70

Totals: 5,142.70$      

Acct Codes 0506-335-DA23

N:\DAS Shared Perm\GSE Infrastructure\MOU Project Improvements (DA23) 0506\MOU Project Improvements DA23 1/1



Department of Administrative Services

MOU Project Improvements DA23

#9347.00 Farnsworth Group

7/17/2024

DHS IMHI Laundry Roof Repairs

Project # 9347.00

Program code 934700 Major Program 4B02

Farnsworth Group Vendor:  00003167963

Acct. Codes-0506-335-DA23-9260 Emergency

Project Manager - Jennie E. Activity code:  DSGN

 
Doc

  # Date Activity

Contract 

& C.O.'s

Contract

Total

Payment 

Amount

Total

Paid Balance  
PO 33523132802 05/12/23 PO Procore 24,988.00 24,988.00 24,988.00

PRC 3352313PA2802 06/29/23 Inv. 9347.00-01 24,988.00 19,365.70 19,365.70 5,622.30 FY23

PO 33524132802 08/29/23 Roll to FY24 0.00 24,988.00 19,365.70 5,622.30

PRC 3352413PB2802 11/06/23 Inv. 9347.00-02 24,988.00 1,249.40 20,615.10 4,372.90

PRC 3352413PC2802 04/23/24 Inv. 9347.00-03 24,988.00 2,123.98 22,739.08 2,248.92

PRC 3352413PD2802 07/11/24 Inv. 9347.00-04 - FINAL 24,988.00 2,248.92 24,988.00 0.00

24,988.00 24,988.00 0.00

24,988.00 24,988.00 0.00

24,988.00 24,988.00 0.00

24,988.00 24,988.00 0.00

24,988.00 24,988.00 0.00

24,988.00 24,988.00 0.00

24,988.00 24,988.00 0.00

Totals: 24,988.00$       24,988.00$    -$              FINAL

Schematic Design 2,499.00 2,499.00 0.00

Design Development 3,748.00 3,748.00 0.00

Construction Documents 12,494.00 12,494.00 0.00

Bidding and Construction 

Adminstration 6,247.00 6,247.00 0.00

Total Contract: 24,988.00$       24,988.00$    -$              

Acct Codes 0506-335-DA23
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Department of Administrative Services

MOU Project Improvements DA23

#9347.00 Samuels Group (2)

7/17/2024

DHS IMHI Laundry Roof Repairs

Project # 9347.00

Program code 934700 Major Program 4B02

Samuels Group(2) Vendor:  00003033402

Acct. Codes-0506-335-DA23-9255 RFP1821335228-Samuels11012021

Project Manager - Jennie E. Activity code:  CMGR

 
Doc

  # Date Activity

Contract 

& C.O.'s

Contract

Total

Payment 

Amount

Total

Paid Balance

PO 33524254901 09/06/23 PO Procore 19,204.88 19,204.88 19,204.88

PRC 3352425PA4901 09/18/23 Inv. 7527.50 CA 19,204.88 2,015.55 2,015.55 17,189.33

PRC 3352425PB4901 10/06/23 Inv. 7527.51 CA 19,204.88 2,378.30 4,393.85 14,811.03

PRC 3352425PC4901 11/14/23 Inv. 7527.52 CA 19,204.88 1,664.95 6,058.80 13,146.08

PRC 3352425PD4901 12/12/23 Inv. 7527.53 CA 19,204.88 1,891.21 7,950.01 11,254.87

PRC 3352425PE4901 01/04/24 Inv. 7527.54 CA 19,204.88 958.71 8,908.72 10,296.16

PRC 3352425PF4901 02/12/24 Inv. 7527.55 CA 19,204.88 660.11 9,568.83 9,636.05

PRC 3352425PG4901 03/18/24 Inv. 7527.56 CA 19,204.88 1,552.52 11,121.35 8,083.53

PRC 3352425PH4901 05/13/24 Inv. 7527.57 CA 19,204.88 2,143.85 13,265.20 5,939.68

PRC 3352425PI4901 07/11/24 Inv. 7527.58 CA FINAL (1,261.95) 17,942.93 4,677.73 17,942.93 0.00

17,942.93 17,942.93 0.00

17,942.93 17,942.93 0.00

17,942.93 17,942.93 0.00

Totals: 17,942.93$       17,942.93$    -$              FINAL

CM Services 17,787.93 17,787.93 0.00

Reimbursables 155.00 155.00 0.00

Total Contract: 17,942.93$       17,942.93$    -$              

Acct Codes 0506-335-DA23
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Department of Administrative Services

MOU Project Improvements DA23

#9347.00 PG Customs, LLC

7/17/2024

DHS IMHI Laundry Roof Repairs

Project # 9347.00

Program code 934700 Major Program 4B02

PG Customs, LLC Vendor:  00003209841

Acct. Codes-0506-335-DA23-9255 RQF934700-01

Project Manager - Jennie E. Activity code:  BRUM

 
Doc

  # Date Activity

Contract 

& C.O.'s

Contract

Total

Payment 

Amount

Total

Paid Balance Retainage

PO 33524254902 08/25/23 PO Procore 58,000.00 58,000.00 58,000.00

PO 33524254902 09/27/23 CO#1 (No Cost Change Order) 0.00 58,000.00 0.00 58,000.00

PO 33524254902 12/08/23 CO #2 1,139.51 59,139.51 0.00 59,139.51

PRC 3352425PA4902 01/10/24 Inv. 9347.00-001 59,139.51 18,111.28 18,111.28 41,028.23 953.23
PO 33524254902 03/18/24 CO #3 34,174.93 93,314.44 18,111.28 75,203.16

PRC 3352425PB4902 04/23/24 Inv. 9347.00-003 93,314.44 60,657.43 78,768.71 14,545.73 4,145.73
PRC 3352425PC4902 07/11/24 Inv. 9347.00 - 004 93,314.44 9,880.00 88,648.71 4,665.73 4,665.73
PRC 3352425PD4902 07/17/24 Inv. 9347.04 - Retainage 93,314.44 4,665.73 93,314.44 0.00

93,314.44 93,314.44 0.00

93,314.44 93,314.44 0.00

93,314.44 93,314.44 0.00

93,314.44 93,314.44 0.00

93,314.44 93,314.44 0.00

Totals: 93,314.44$        93,314.44$    -$              

Acct Codes 0506-335-DA23

N:\DAS Shared Perm\GSE Infrastructure\MOU Project Improvements (DA23) 0506\MOU Project Improvements DA23 1/1



Department of Administrative Services

MOU Project Improvements DA23

#9347.00 Funds Rec'd 

7/17/2024

DHS IMHI Laundry Roof Repairs

Project # 9347.00  

Program code 934700  Major Program 4B02

Funds Rec'd  

Acct Code: 0506-335-DA23-xxxx

Project Manager - Jennie E.

Date DAS Document # Amount Vendor  Document #

Date of 

Transfer Amount

 Total 

amount of 

transfer 

MOU IET 40923042801 04/28/23 450,000.00$ 450,000.00$ 

Return FY23 Funds to Agency IET 33523229923 08/17/23 (420,123.97)  (420,123.97)  

Received FY24 Funds from Agency IET 40924090801 09/08/23 420,123.97   420,123.97   

Return Funds to Agency IET 33524199907 07/17/24 (286,941.80)  (286,941.80)  

 

Total Requested 0.00 Total Transferred 163,058.20$ 163,058.20$ 

Acct Codes 0506-335-DA23

N:\DAS Shared Perm\GSE Infrastructure\MOU Project Improvements (DA23) 0506\MOU Project Improvements DA23 1/1





TO CONTRACTOR: PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: 9
State of Iowa - Department of Administrative
Services
109 SE 13th St.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

DHS IMHI Laundry Roof Repairs (29C20)
2277 Iowa Ave
Independence, Iowa 50644

INVOICE NO: 7527.58 CA FINAL
PERIOD: 05/01/24 - 06/30/24

PROJECT NO: 9347.00    
FROM SUBCONTRACTOR:   CONTRACT NO: CMCA - 9347.00-004    
Samuels Group, Inc.
311 Financial Way Ste 300
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401

  CONTRACT DATE: 09/11/2023    
CERTIFICATE DATE: 02/26/2025    

SUBMITTED DATE:    
SUBCONTRACT FOR: Samuels Group Exhibit # 137 CA        
 

SUBCONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Subcontract. Continuation
Sheet is attached.
       
1. Original Contract Sum   $19,204.88
2. Net change by change orders   $0.00
3. Contract Sum to date (Line 1 ± 2)   $19,204.88
4. Total completed and stored to date

(Column G on detail sheet)
 

$17,942.93
5. Retainage:    
  a. 0.00% of completed work $0.00  
  b. 0.00% of stored material $0.00  
  Total retainage

(Line 5a + 5b or total in column I of detail sheet)
 

$0.00
6. Total earned less retainage

(Line 4 less Line 5 Total)
 

$17,942.93
7. Less previous certificates for payment

(Line 6 from prior certificate)
 

$13,265.20
8. Current payment due:   $4,677.73
9. Balance to finish, including retainage

(Line 3 less Line 6)
 

$1,261.95
 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Total changes approved in previous months by Owner/Client: $0.00 $0.00
Total approved this month: $0.00 $0.00

Totals: $0.00 $0.00
Net change by change orders: $0.00
 

  The undersigned certifies that  to the best of  the Subcontractor's knowledge,  information and belief,
the  Work  covered  by  this  Application  for  Payment  has  been  completed  in  accordance  with
the Subcontract Documents,  that all amounts have been paid by  the Subcontractor for Work which
previous Certificates  for  payment were  issued and payments  received  from  the Owner/Client,  and
that current payments shown herein is now due.

SUBCONTRACTOR: Samuels Group, Inc.
         
         
By: ProcoreSubcontractorSignHere   Date: ProcoreSubcontractorSignedDate

         
State of:      
County of:      
Subscribed and sworn to before      
me this                                     day of      
Notary Public:      
My commission expires:      
       
 

 
APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT DOCUMENT SUMMARY SHEET Page 1 of 2
 

   



Document SUMMARY SHEET, APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT, containing APPLICATION NUMBER: 9
Contractor's signed Certification is attached. APPLICATION DATE: 07/02/2024
Use Column I on Contracts where variable retainage for line items apply. PERIOD: 05/01/24 - 06/30/24
 
Contract Lines

A  B C D E F G H I

ITEM
NO. BUDGET CODE DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED

VALUE

WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN  D OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED

AND STORED TO
DATE

(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE TO
FINISH
(C - G)

RETAINAGEFROM PREVIOUS
APPLICATION

(D + E)
THIS PERIOD

1
00-03.MOU-DHHS
Construction Manager
CA.MOU-DHHS

Construction Management $17,804.88 $13,110.20 $4,677.73 $0.00 $17,787.93 99.90% $16.95 $0.00

2
00-03.MOU-DHHS
Construction Manager
CA.MOU-DHHS

Reimbursables $1,400.00 $155.00 $0.00 $0.00 $155.00 11.07% $1,245.00 $0.00

  TOTALS: $19,204.88 $13,265.20 $4,677.73 $0.00 $17,942.93 93.43% $1,261.95 $0.00
 
Grand Totals

A B C D E F G H I

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION OF WORK SCHEDULED
VALUE

WORK COMPLETED MATERIALS
PRESENTLY

STORED
(NOT IN  D OR E)

TOTAL
COMPLETED

AND STORED TO
DATE

(D + E + F)

%
(G / C)

BALANCE TO
FINISH
(C - G)

RETAINAGEFROM PREVIOUS
APPLICATION

(D + E)
THIS PERIOD

 GRAND TOTALS: $19,204.88 $13,265.20 $4,677.73 $0.00 $17,942.93 93.43% $1,261.95 $0.00

 
CONTINUATION SHEET DOCUMENT DETAIL SHEET Page 2 of 2
 

   



Period: 05/01/2024 to 06/30/2024 Invoice # 7527.58 CA FINAL

DESCRIPTION Rate (Encumbered) Unit Hours TOTAL AMOUNT

Principle  $                         235.16  Hr 0  $                                               -   

Sr. Project Manager  $                         151.46  Hr 0  $                                               -   

Project Manager - 01300-400                 149.30$                          Hr 18  $                                     2,687.40 

Superintendent - 01300-300                          149.92$                          Hr 8  $                                     1,199.36 

Project Engineer 108.36$                          Hr 0  $                                               -   

Project Asst/Coordinator 78.60$                           Hr 0  $                                               -   

Project Estimator - 01300-900 135.16$                         Hr 0  $                                               -   

Architect 181.19$                         Hr 0  $                                               -   

Draftsperson 131.82$                         Hr 0  $                                               -   

Administrative - 01300-500                            68.78$                           Hr 11.5  $                                        790.97 

Laborer 129.55$                         Hr 0  $                                               -   

Carpenter 113.84$                         Hr 0  $                                               -   

Reimbursables - 01390-900       

4,677.73$                                     

PROJECT COST ESTIMATE for CM Construction Management - CA

PROJECT NAME: DHS IMHI Laundry Roof Repairs

THE SAMUELS GROUP PROJECT #:  7527   #137CA

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT COST SUB TOTAL

DAS PROJECT #: 9347.00



TO CONTRACTOR: PROJECT: APPLICATION NO: 8
State of Iowa - Department of Administrative
Services
109 SE 13th St.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

DHS IMHI Laundry Roof Repairs (29C20)
2277 Iowa Ave
Independence, Iowa 50644

INVOICE NO: 7527.57 CA
PERIOD: 03/01/24 - 04/30/24

PROJECT NO: 9347.00    
FROM SUBCONTRACTOR:   CONTRACT NO: CMCA - 9347.00-004    
Samuels Group, Inc.
311 Financial Way Ste 300
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401

  CONTRACT DATE: 09/11/2023    
CERTIFICATE DATE: 02/26/2025    

SUBMITTED DATE:    
SUBCONTRACT FOR: Samuels Group Exhibit # 137 CA        
 

SUBCONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT
Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Subcontract. Continuation
Sheet is attached.
       
1. Original Contract Sum   $19,204.88
2. Net change by change orders   $0.00
3. Contract Sum to date (Line 1 ± 2)   $19,204.88
